Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-04688-7 — Phonology
Robert Kennedy

Frontmatter

More Information

Phonology

This practical and accessibly written textbook provides a thoughtfully ordered
introduction to a wide range of phonological phenomena. It contains many exercises
combining classic data sets with newly compiled problems. These help the student
learn to discover sound patterns nested in complex linguistic data, beginning with
concrete introductory examples and stepping through a series of progressively more
complex phonological phenomena. It covers alternation, vowel harmony, phonemic
analysis, natural classes and distinctive features, abstractness and opacity, syllable
structure, tone, stress, prosodic morphology, feature geometry, and Optimality Theory.
Essential reading for students of linguistics around the world.

e Begins with familiar and concrete patterns to aid student understanding.

e All data are translated into IPA, allowing students to observe trends across
languages.

e Ideas are organized thematically by phenomena, allowing students to gain a wider
understanding of what phonology encompasses.

ROBERT KENNEDY has taught phonology, phonetics, linguistic analysis, and dialects
of English for over fifteen years. As a specialist in reduplicative phonology and
morphology, accent portrayal, nickname formation, and the linguistics of team sports,
he has published in Phonology, American Speech, and Linguistic Inquiry. He is also a
widely sought media presence, cited in the Boston Globe, New York Times, Baltimore
Sun, Chicago Tribune, USA Today, and on BBC Sportshour. A two-time Jeopardy!
champion and prolific internet humorist (through his page, loIPhonology), he is always
interested in new ways to make linguistics engaging and accessible to a broad audience.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107046887
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-04688-7 — Phonology
Robert Kennedy

Frontmatter

More Information

Phonology:

A Coursebook

ROBERT KENNEDY

University of California, Santa Barbara

i CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781107046887
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-04688-7 — Phonology
Robert Kennedy

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India
79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781107046887

© Robert Kennedy 2017

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2017
Reprinted 2017

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication data

Names: Kennedy, Robert, 1974-

Title: Phonology : a coursebook / Robert Kennedy.

Description: Cambridge : Cambridge University Press, 2016. |

Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2015040100] ISBN 9781107046887 (Hardback) |

ISBN 9781107624948 (Paperback)

Subjects: LCSH: Grammar, Comparative and general-Phonology—Textbooks.
Classification: LCC P217 .K37 2016 | DDC 414—dc23 LC record available at
http://lccn.loc.gov/2015040100

ISBN 978-1-107-04688-7 Hardback
ISBN 978-1-107-62494-8 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or
accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in
this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is,
or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107046887
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-04688-7 — Phonology

Robert Kennedy
Frontmatter
More Information

CHAPTER 1
1.1

CHAPTER 2

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.17
2.18

CONTENTS

Preface
Acknowledgments

Introduction
Organization of this textbook
Key terms

Alternation

Learning objectives
Introduction

English plurals

The English past tense
Morphology

Swahili verbs

Luganda

Example rules

Rules for English plural
Indonesian

Malay

Karo

Other kinds of assimilation
Catalan

English flapping

More English flapping
German neutralization
Palatalization

Japanese

Dakota

Summary

Key terms

References and further reading
Review exercises

page xi

X11

N

o o o oo

13
13
16
19
20
21
23
25
26
26
28
28
29
31
31
33
35
36
36
37

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107046887
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-04688-7 — Phonology

Robert Kennedy
Frontmatter
More Information

Contents

CHAPTER 3

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
39
3.10
3.11

CHAPTER 4

4.1
4.2
4.3
44
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14

Alternation with zero
Learning objectives
Introduction

Persian

Fijian

Paamese

Diola Fogny

English cluster reduction
Tonkawa

Insertion

Kahabu Kahabu

Alternation in Kahabu Kahabu
Turkish

Serbo-Croatian

Summary

Key terms

References and further reading
Review exercises

Other kinds of alternation
Learning objectives
Introduction

Mongolian

Turkish

More Turkish

Hungarian

Pulaar

More Pulaar

Maasai

Balinese

Woleaian

Forms with [xa-]

Forms with [xe-]

Sample derivations
Problem roots in Woleaian
Sample derivations
Summary

Key terms

References and further reading
Review exercises

vi

39
39
39
39
42
44
45
46
47
53
53
54
54
55
58
59
59
59

62
62
62
62
66
70
71
74
75
77
79
82
83
83
85
85
86
87
87
88
89

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107046887
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-04688-7 — Phonology

Robert Kennedy
Frontmatter
More Information

Contents

CHAPTER 5

5.1
52
53
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13

CHAPTER 6

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16
6.17

Phonemic analysis

Learning objectives

Introduction

The concept of the phoneme
Minimal pairs

Karo minimal and near-minimal pairs
Allophonic and complementary distribution
English voiceless stops

Dolakha Newar

Persian

Ganda liquids

Limbu (Tibeto-Burman; Nepal)
Greenlandic

Parallel allophonic patterns

Kongo

Central Alaskan Yup’ik

Summary

Key terms

References and further reading

Review exercises

Natural classes and distinctive features
Learning objectives

Introduction

Processes and groups of sounds
Luganda

Binary features

English plurals

Yup’ik

Cambodian

Catalan

Non-alternating Catalan adjectives

Catalan adjectives with manner/voicing alternations
Catalan adjectives with segment/zero alternations

More spirantization in Catalan
Malay

The Arabic article

A child phonology pattern
Natural classes in child phonology
Kongo

Other major places of articulation

vii

94
94
94
94
95
97
99
100
102
105
106
108
110
112
112
115
117
118
118
119

123
123
123
123
124
127
128
129
130
133
133
134
134
138
139
142
145
147
147
149

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107046887
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-04688-7 — Phonology

Robert Kennedy
Frontmatter
More Information

Contents

6.18
6.19
6.20
6.21
6.22
6.23
6.24
6.25

CHAPTER 7

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

CHAPTER 8

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9
8.10
8.11

Cuzco Quechua
Hezhen
Bilabials and labiodentals

Expressive reduplication in English: / f, p, b / form a group

Vowels

Ganda

Greenlandic

Dumi (Tibeto-Burman; Nepal)

Summary

Key terms

References and further reading

Review exercises

Appendix: Feature charts for phonetic symbols

Rule ordering, opacity, and abstractness
Learning objectives

Introduction

Serbo-Croatian: counterbleeding
Palauan

Extended case study: Isthmus Zapotec
Hungarian

Okpe verbal conjugation

Summary

Key terms

References and further reading

Review exercises

Syllables

Learning objectives
Introduction
Syllable-based alternations
Principles of syllabification
Barbareiio Chumash
Minhe Monguor

Quechua

Yagua

Syllable typology

Turkish

Japanese

Borrowings in Japanese
Yokuts

Summary

viii

149
151
153
153
155
155
156
158
159
160
160
161
164

166
166
166
167
170
175
185
188
193
194
195
195

199
199
199
199
201
207
210
213
215
218
220
220
224
227
230

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107046887
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-04688-7 — Phonology

Robert Kennedy
Frontmatter
More Information

Contents
Key terms 231
References and further reading 231
Review exercises 232
CHAPTER 9 Tone 234
Learning objectives 234
Introduction 234
9.1 Tone 235
9.2 Wapan 236
9.3 Igala 237
9.4 Igbo 237
9.5 Efik 238
9.6 Ogbia (Nigeria) 243
9.7 Margi 247
9.8 Shona 252
9.9 Lomongo 254
Summary 258
Key terms 258
References and further reading 259
Review exercises 260
CHAPTER 10 Stress 263
Learning objectives 263
Introduction 263
10.1 Intonation 264
10.2  Stress 269
10.3 English stress 270
10.4 Fixed stress 278
10.5 Predictable but unfixed stress 282
10.6 Mongolian 286
10.7 Yup’ik 289
10.8 Rhythmic lengthening in Chicasaw 290
Summary 292
Key terms 293
References and further reading 293
Review exercises 294
CHAPTER 11 Prosodic morphology 299
Learning objectives 299
Introduction 299
11.1 Reduplication 299
112 Amele 300

ix

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107046887
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-04688-7 — Phonology

Robert Kennedy
Frontmatter
More Information

Contents
11.3 Tlocano 302
11.4 Hawaiian 306
11.5 Kamaiura 308
11.6 Mangayari 310
11.7 Ponapean 312
11.8 Word minimality 317
11.9 Bisyllabic minimality in Minto verbs 318
11.10 Trukese 318
11.11 Templatic morphology 321
Summary 324
Key terms 325
References and further reading 325
Review exercises 326
CHAPTER 12 Advanced theories 329
Learning objectives 329
Introduction 329
12.1 Feature geometry 330
12.2 Nasal place assimilation 330
12.3 Optimality Theory 336
12.4 Richness of the Base 340
12.5 Stress 342
12.6 Reduplication 345
12.7 Tlocano 345
12.8 The emergence of the unmarked: Sanskrit 346
12.9 Identity effects: Woleaian 349
12.10 Limits on rules 351
12.11 Rule conspiracies 352
Summary 353
Key terms 355
References and further reading 356
Review exercises 357
Index 360

X

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107046887
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-04688-7 — Phonology

Robert Kennedy
Frontmatter
More Information

PREFACE

This textbook is an introduction to the basic methodology of phonological
analysis, covering segmental alternations, phonemic analysis, features and
natural classes, and suprasegmental concepts such as syllables, stress, and tone.
It also includes multiple perspectives on phonological representation,
including distinctive feature theory, serial rule ordering, feature geometry, and
optimality theory.

The aim of this book is to make a number of abstract concepts concrete:
the reader first encounters phonemes and underlying representations in
readily observable patterns of alternation, and the concept then expands to
include scenarios of allophony, and later to elements beyond the segment. The
exposition is data-driven, which illustrates how the many tools of
phonological analysis are motivated in real language phenomena, and is
organized topically by types of phonological processes. It combines data from
the canon of traditional phonological problem sets with other data sets which
help underscore many of the same pedagogical points, and with refreshing
new typological spread.

Beginning and intermediate students may both benefit from this
textbook — beginners are taken on a thoughtfully ordered journey through a
range of examples of phonological patterns, while intermediate students have
the opportunity to learn new links among the data and theories they have
encountered in their study of phonology.

This book can be used as the primary source for an introductory
undergraduate or graduate course on phonology, and can also supplement
other materials at the instructor’s choosing. It is written so that each chapter
leads students through example analyses, with problems divided into smaller,
manageable chunks, interspersed with clarifying exposition. In addition, since
each chapter is largely self-contained, instructors who prefer to order
phonemic analysis (Chapter 5) or feature theory (Chapter 6) ahead of
alternation (Chapters 2-4) may readily do so.

Xi

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107046887
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-04688-7 — Phonology
Robert Kennedy

Frontmatter

More Information

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I could not have completed this textbook or crafted it as I have without the
help, guidance, support, and influence (direct and otherwise) of a host of
different people: friends, peers, colleagues, and mentors, both during its
development as well as in the many years leading up to it. To my colleagues at
UCSB, Mary Bucholtz, Carol Genetti, Matt Gordon, Pat Clancy, Marianne
Mithun, Jack Dubois, Sandy Thompson, Bernard Comrie; to friends,
associates, and mentors around the world, Diana Archangeli, Mike
Hammond, Dick Demers, Adam Ussishkin, Colleen Fitzgerald, Megan
Crowhurst, Norma Mendoza-Denton, Cathy Hicks Kennard, Sonia Bird,
Rachel Hayes, Jason Haugen, Tania Zamuner, Eric Bakovic, Sharon Rose,
Rachel Walker, Kie Zuraw, Bruce Hayes, Ellen Kaisse, Colin Ewing, Marc Van
Oostendorp, Joe Pater, John McCarthy, Alan Prince, Beth Hume, Ken Rehg,
Stuart Davis, Lisa Davidson, Jon Jensen, and Henrietta Hung, along with no
doubt many others, each of you has in passing or at length helped me hone the
ways of talking about phonology accessibly to lots of different audiences.
Likewise, my students in Phonology, Phonetics, and Linguistic Analysis have
unwittingly but graciously shaped my understanding of what works best in the
linguistics classroom. I also thank Helen Barton, Valerie Appleby, and the
excellent team at Cambridge for their efforts in this project. Most of all, a very
big thanks to Robin, I am eternally grateful to you for your patience, support,
and understanding throughout this endeavor. And to Skyler: thanks for the
wonderful natural class data!

Xii

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107046887
www.cambridge.org

