

Phonology

This practical and accessibly written textbook provides a thoughtfully ordered introduction to a wide range of phonological phenomena. It contains many exercises combining classic data sets with newly compiled problems. These help the student learn to discover sound patterns nested in complex linguistic data, beginning with concrete introductory examples and stepping through a series of progressively more complex phonological phenomena. It covers alternation, vowel harmony, phonemic analysis, natural classes and distinctive features, abstractness and opacity, syllable structure, tone, stress, prosodic morphology, feature geometry, and Optimality Theory. Essential reading for students of linguistics around the world.

- Begins with familiar and concrete patterns to aid student understanding.
- All data are translated into IPA, allowing students to observe trends across languages.
- Ideas are organized thematically by phenomena, allowing students to gain a wider understanding of what phonology encompasses.

ROBERT KENNEDY has taught phonology, phonetics, linguistic analysis, and dialects of English for over fifteen years. As a specialist in reduplicative phonology and morphology, accent portrayal, nickname formation, and the linguistics of team sports, he has published in *Phonology, American Speech*, and *Linguistic Inquiry*. He is also a widely sought media presence, cited in the *Boston Globe, New York Times, Baltimore Sun, Chicago Tribune, USA Today*, and on BBC *Sportshour*. A two-time *Jeopardy!* champion and prolific internet humorist (through his page, *lolPhonology*), he is always interested in new ways to make linguistics engaging and accessible to a broad audience.



Phonology: A Coursebook

ROBERT KENNEDY University of California, Santa Barbara





CAMBRIDGEUNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781107046887

© Robert Kennedy 2017

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2017 Reprinted 2017

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication data

Names: Kennedy, Robert, 1974-

Title: Phonology: a coursebook / Robert Kennedy.

Description: Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2016.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2015040100 | ISBN 9781107046887 (Hardback) |

ISBN 9781107624948 (Paperback)

Subjects: LCSH: Grammar, Comparative and general–Phonology–Textbooks. Classification: LCC P217 .K37 2016 \mid DDC 414–dc23 LC record available at

http://lccn.loc.gov/2015040100

ISBN 978-1-107-04688-7 Hardback ISBN 978-1-107-62494-8 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



CONTENTS

	Preface	page xi
	Acknowledgments	xii
CHAPTER 1	Introduction	1
1.1	Organization of this textbook	6
1.1	Key terms	7
	Key terms	/
CHAPTER 2	Alternation	8
	Learning objectives	8
	Introduction	8
2.1	English plurals	8
2.2	The English past tense	12
2.3	Morphology	13
2.4	Swahili verbs	13
2.5	Luganda	16
2.6	Example rules	19
2.7	Rules for English plural	20
2.8	Indonesian	21
2.9	Malay	23
2.10	Karo	25
2.11	Other kinds of assimilation	26
2.12	Catalan	26
2.13	English flapping	28
2.14	More English flapping	28
2.15	German neutralization	29
2.16	Palatalization	31
2.17	Japanese	31
2.18	Dakota	33
	Summary	35
	Key terms	36
	References and further reading	36
	Review exercises	37

V



Contents

CHAPTER 3	Alternation with zero	39
	Learning objectives	39
	Introduction	39
3.1	Persian	39
3.2	Fijian	42
3.3	Paamese	44
3.4	Diola Fogny	45
3.5	English cluster reduction	46
3.6	Tonkawa	47
3.7	Insertion	53
3.8	Kahabu Kahabu	53
3.9	Alternation in Kahabu Kahabu	54
3.10	Turkish	54
3.11	Serbo-Croatian	55
	Summary	58
	Key terms	59
	References and further reading	59
	Review exercises	59
CHAPTER 4	Other kinds of alternation	62
	Learning objectives	62
	Introduction	62
4.1	Mongolian	62
4.2	Turkish	66
4.3	More Turkish	70
4.4	Hungarian	71
4.5	Pulaar	74
4.6	More Pulaar	75
4.7	Maasai	77
4.8	Balinese	79
4.9	Woleaian	82
4.10	Forms with [xa-]	83
4.11	Forms with [xe-]	83
4.12	Sample derivations	85
4.13	Problem roots in Woleaian	85
4.14	Sample derivations	86
	Summary	87
	Key terms	87
	References and further reading	88
	Review exercises	89

vi



Contents

CHAPTER 5	Phonemic analysis	94
	Learning objectives	94
	Introduction	94
5.1	The concept of the phoneme	94
5.2	Minimal pairs	95
5.3	Karo minimal and near-minimal pairs	97
5.4	Allophonic and complementary distribution	99
5.5	English voiceless stops	100
5.6	Dolakha Newar	102
5.7	Persian	105
5.8	Ganda liquids	106
5.9	Limbu (Tibeto-Burman; Nepal)	108
5.10	Greenlandic	110
5.11	Parallel allophonic patterns	112
5.12	Kongo	112
5.13	Central Alaskan Yup'ik	115
	Summary	117
	Key terms	118
	References and further reading	118
	Review exercises	119
CHAPTER 6	Natural classes and distinctive features	123
CHAPTER 6	Natural classes and distinctive features Learning objectives	123 123
CHAPTER 6		
	Learning objectives	123
6.1	Learning objectives Introduction	123 123
6.1 6.2	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds	123 123 123
6.1 6.2 6.3	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds Luganda	123 123 123 124
6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds Luganda Binary features	123 123 123 124 127
6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds Luganda Binary features English plurals	123 123 123 124 127 128
6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds Luganda Binary features English plurals Yup'ik	123 123 123 124 127 128 129
6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds Luganda Binary features English plurals Yup'ik Cambodian	123 123 123 124 127 128 129
6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.8	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds Luganda Binary features English plurals Yup'ik Cambodian Catalan	123 123 123 124 127 128 129 130
6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.8	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds Luganda Binary features English plurals Yup'ik Cambodian Catalan Non-alternating Catalan adjectives	123 123 123 124 127 128 129 130 133
6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds Luganda Binary features English plurals Yup'ik Cambodian Catalan Non-alternating Catalan adjectives Catalan adjectives with manner/voicing alternations	123 123 123 124 127 128 129 130 133 133
6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.10	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds Luganda Binary features English plurals Yup'ik Cambodian Catalan Non-alternating Catalan adjectives Catalan adjectives with manner/voicing alternations Catalan adjectives with segment/zero alternations	123 123 123 124 127 128 129 130 133 133 134
6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.10 6.11	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds Luganda Binary features English plurals Yup'ik Cambodian Catalan Non-alternating Catalan adjectives Catalan adjectives with manner/voicing alternations Catalan adjectives with segment/zero alternations More spirantization in Catalan	123 123 123 124 127 128 129 130 133 133 134 134
6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.10 6.11	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds Luganda Binary features English plurals Yup'ik Cambodian Catalan Non-alternating Catalan adjectives Catalan adjectives with manner/voicing alternations Catalan adjectives with segment/zero alternations More spirantization in Catalan Malay	123 123 123 124 127 128 129 130 133 133 134 134
6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.10 6.11 6.12 6.13	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds Luganda Binary features English plurals Yup'ik Cambodian Catalan Non-alternating Catalan adjectives Catalan adjectives with manner/voicing alternations Catalan adjectives with segment/zero alternations More spirantization in Catalan Malay The Arabic article	123 123 123 124 127 128 129 130 133 134 134 134 138
6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.10 6.11 6.12 6.13	Learning objectives Introduction Processes and groups of sounds Luganda Binary features English plurals Yup'ik Cambodian Catalan Non-alternating Catalan adjectives Catalan adjectives with manner/voicing alternations Catalan adjectives with segment/zero alternations More spirantization in Catalan Malay The Arabic article A child phonology pattern	123 123 123 124 127 128 129 130 133 134 134 134 134 138

vii



Contents

6.18	Cuzco Quechua	149
	Hezhen	151
6.20	Bilabials and labiodentals	153
6.21	Expressive reduplication in English: / f, p, b / form a group	153
	Vowels	155
6.23	Ganda	155
6.24	Greenlandic	156
6.25	Dumi (Tibeto-Burman; Nepal)	158
	Summary	159
	Key terms	160
	References and further reading	160
	Review exercises	161
	Appendix: Feature charts for phonetic symbols	164
CHAPTER 7	Rule ordering, opacity, and abstractness	166
	Learning objectives	166
	Introduction	166
7.1	Serbo-Croatian: counterbleeding	167
7.2	Palauan	170
7.3	Extended case study: Isthmus Zapotec	175
7.4	Hungarian	185
7.5	Okpe verbal conjugation	188
	Summary	193
	Key terms	194
	References and further reading	195
	Review exercises	195
CHAPTER 8	Syllables	199
	Learning objectives	199
	Introduction	199
8.1	Syllable-based alternations	199
8.2	Principles of syllabification	201
8.3	Barbareño Chumash	207
8.4	Minhe Monguor	210
8.5	Quechua	213
8.6	Yagua	215
8.7	Syllable typology	218
8.8	Turkish	220
8.9	Japanese	220
8.10	Borrowings in Japanese	224
8.11	Yokuts	227
	Summary	230

viii



Contents

	Key terms	231
	References and further reading	231
	Review exercises	232
CHAPTER 9	Tone	234
	Learning objectives	234
	Introduction	234
9.1	Tone	235
9.2	Wapan	236
9.3	Igala	237
9.4	Igbo	237
9.5	Efik	238
9.6	Ogbia (Nigeria)	243
9.7	Margi	247
9.8	Shona	252
9.9	Lomongo	254
	Summary	258
	Key terms	258
	References and further reading	259
	Review exercises	260
CHAPTER 10	Stress	263
	Learning objectives	263
	Introduction	263
10.1	Intonation	264
10.2	Stress	269
10.3	English stress	270
10.4	Fixed stress	278
10.5	Predictable but unfixed stress	282
10.6	Mongolian	286
10.7	Yup'ik	289
10.8	Rhythmic lengthening in Chicasaw	290
	Summary	292
	Key terms	293
	References and further reading	293
	Review exercises	294
CHAPTER 11	Prosodic morphology	299
	Learning objectives	299
	Introduction	299
11.1	Reduplication	299
11.2		300

ix



Contents

11.3	Ilocano	302
11.4	Hawaiian	306
11.5	Kamaiura	308
11.6	Mangayari	310
11.7	Ponapean	312
11.8	Word minimality	317
11.9	Bisyllabic minimality in Minto verbs	318
11.10	Trukese	318
11.11	Templatic morphology	321
	Summary	324
	Key terms	325
	References and further reading	325
	Review exercises	326
CHAPTER 12	Advanced theories	329
	Learning objectives	329
	Introduction	329
12.1	Feature geometry	330
12.2	Nasal place assimilation	330
12.3	Optimality Theory	336
12.4	Richness of the Base	340
12.5	Stress	342
12.6	Reduplication	345
12.7	Ilocano	345
12.8	The emergence of the unmarked: Sanskrit	346
12.9	Identity effects: Woleaian	349
12.10	Limits on rules	351
12.11	Rule conspiracies	352
	Summary	353
	Key terms	355
	References and further reading	356
	Review exercises	357
	Index	360



PREFACE

This textbook is an introduction to the basic methodology of phonological analysis, covering segmental alternations, phonemic analysis, features and natural classes, and suprasegmental concepts such as syllables, stress, and tone. It also includes multiple perspectives on phonological representation, including distinctive feature theory, serial rule ordering, feature geometry, and optimality theory.

The aim of this book is to make a number of abstract concepts concrete: the reader first encounters phonemes and underlying representations in readily observable patterns of alternation, and the concept then expands to include scenarios of allophony, and later to elements beyond the segment. The exposition is data-driven, which illustrates how the many tools of phonological analysis are motivated in real language phenomena, and is organized topically by types of phonological processes. It combines data from the canon of traditional phonological problem sets with other data sets which help underscore many of the same pedagogical points, and with refreshing new typological spread.

Beginning and intermediate students may both benefit from this textbook – beginners are taken on a thoughtfully ordered journey through a range of examples of phonological patterns, while intermediate students have the opportunity to learn new links among the data and theories they have encountered in their study of phonology.

This book can be used as the primary source for an introductory undergraduate or graduate course on phonology, and can also supplement other materials at the instructor's choosing. It is written so that each chapter leads students through example analyses, with problems divided into smaller, manageable chunks, interspersed with clarifying exposition. In addition, since each chapter is largely self-contained, instructors who prefer to order phonemic analysis (Chapter 5) or feature theory (Chapter 6) ahead of alternation (Chapters 2–4) may readily do so.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I could not have completed this textbook or crafted it as I have without the help, guidance, support, and influence (direct and otherwise) of a host of different people: friends, peers, colleagues, and mentors, both during its development as well as in the many years leading up to it. To my colleagues at UCSB, Mary Bucholtz, Carol Genetti, Matt Gordon, Pat Clancy, Marianne Mithun, Jack Dubois, Sandy Thompson, Bernard Comrie; to friends, associates, and mentors around the world, Diana Archangeli, Mike Hammond, Dick Demers, Adam Ussishkin, Colleen Fitzgerald, Megan Crowhurst, Norma Mendoza-Denton, Cathy Hicks Kennard, Sonia Bird, Rachel Hayes, Jason Haugen, Tania Zamuner, Eric Bakovic, Sharon Rose, Rachel Walker, Kie Zuraw, Bruce Hayes, Ellen Kaisse, Colin Ewing, Marc Van Oostendorp, Joe Pater, John McCarthy, Alan Prince, Beth Hume, Ken Rehg, Stuart Davis, Lisa Davidson, Jon Jensen, and Henrietta Hung, along with no doubt many others, each of you has in passing or at length helped me hone the ways of talking about phonology accessibly to lots of different audiences. Likewise, my students in Phonology, Phonetics, and Linguistic Analysis have unwittingly but graciously shaped my understanding of what works best in the linguistics classroom. I also thank Helen Barton, Valerie Appleby, and the excellent team at Cambridge for their efforts in this project. Most of all, a very big thanks to Robin, I am eternally grateful to you for your patience, support, and understanding throughout this endeavor. And to Skyler: thanks for the wonderful natural class data!